

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO. 39547-9-II

09 DEC -1 PM 12: 29

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY                       
DEPUTY

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THURSTON COUNTY & CITY OF YELM,

Respondents,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS  
BOARD, FUTUREWISE, & ADAMS COVE GROUP,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT FUTUREWISE**

---

Robert A. Beattey, WSBA # 41104  
Tim Trohimovich, WSBA # 22367  
Futurewise  
814 Second Ave., STE 500  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
t: 206.343.0681  
f: 206.709.8218

Counsel for Appellant Futurewise

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 DEC 01 PM 5:54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Assignments of Error .....	3
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
IV. Argument.....	8
A. Standard of Review .....	8
B. Land supply within the Yelm UGA substantially exceeds the amount of land necessary to accommodate the OFM projection adopted in the Yelm Comprehensive Plan Update. ....	10
C. Futurewise’s challenge of the Yelm Urban Growth Area was timely. ....	13
D. <i>Thurston County</i> held that amendments to comprehensive plans must comply with the GMA and Thurston County’s argument that urban growth areas may only be challenged during ten year updates is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s decision.....	22
E. Neither <i>res judicata</i> nor collateral estoppel apply in this case, and the Superior Court erred in finding Issue Preclusion barred Futurewise’s claim.....	25
F. Substantial evidence supports the Western Board’s decision.....	30
G. Futurewise carried its burden of proof before the Board. ....	33
V. Conclusion.....	36

Certificate of Service ..... 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002, Final Decision and Order (July 20, 2005).....	4
<i>Adams Cove Group and Futurewise v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 07-2-0005, Order on Motion to Dismiss (June 4, 2007).....	7
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.App. 1, 25, 154 P.3d 936 (2007).....	28
<i>City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2009).....	28
<i>Creech v. AGCO Corp.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 681, 687, 138 P.3d 623 (2006)...	26
<i>Diehl v. Mason County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645, 654, 972 P.2d 543 (1999).....	34
<i>Hamel v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 145, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	9
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island County</i> , 26 Wn.2d 22, 32-33, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	27
<i>In re Election Contest Filed by Coday</i> , 156 Wn.2d 485, 500-01, 130 P.3d 809 (2006).....	27
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 552, 14 P.3d 133, 138 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 668-669, 860 P.2d 1024 .....	25
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 763, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)) .....	27

<i>Spokane County v. City of Spokane</i> , 148 Wn. App. 120, 124, 197 P.3d 1228 (2009).....	26, 29
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 424, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	8, 9, 35
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 781, 803-805, 154 P.3d 959 (2007).....	4
<i>Whidbey Envtl. Action Network (“WEAN”) v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 168, 93 P.3d 885, 891 (2004).....	9

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.570 .....	8, 10
RCW 36.70A.040.....	16
RCW 36.70A.110.....	30, 34
RCW 36.70A.115.....	16, 24
RCW 36.70A.130.....	24
RCW 36.70A.280.....	20
RCW 36.70A.290.....	20

**Other Authorities**

Resolution No. 13734 .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

**Treatises**

Brent D. Lloyd, *Accommodating Growth or Enabling Sprawl? The Role of Population Growth Projections in Comprehensive Planning under the Washington State Growth Management Act*, 36 Gonz. L. Rev. 73, 118 (2001)..... 16, 31
